

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official capacity
as President of the United States*, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-02023 (GGK) (CRC) (DLF)

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Constitution’s Founders Established Total Population as the Standard for Apportioning Representatives to Congress in Order to Guarantee Equal Representation for Equal Numbers of People.....	4
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Reaffirmed the Total Population Standard in Order to Ensure Equal Representation for Equal Numbers of People.....	10
III. The President May Not Refuse to Count Persons Living in the United States Simply Because of Their Immigration Status.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	7
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	2, 5, 17
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	6, 7, 8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	3
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	4, 6
Memorandum on Excluding Illegal Aliens From the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 21, 2020)	2, 16
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Congress</i> (1866)	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	1, 10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	1, 2, 4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	5
 <u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	6, 9
Margo Anderson, <i>The Census and the Federal Statistical System: Historical Perspectives</i> , 631 <i>Annals of Am. Acad. of Poli. & Soc. Sci.</i> 152 (2010)	6
The Declaration of Independence (1776)	5
<i>The Federalist No. 36</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	3, 8
<i>The Federalist No. 54</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th rev. ed. 1773)	7
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction, 39th Congress, 1865-1867</i> (1914).....	12
James Madison, <i>Census</i> (Feb. 2, 1790), in 13 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Charles F. Hobson & Robert A. Rutland eds., 1981)	7
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996).....	5
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	8
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	6
